
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1307
ANSWERED ON:02.08.2010
PROJECTS IN ORISSA UNDER CAPART
Laguri Shri Yashbant Narayan Singh

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes sanctioned by the Council for Advancement of People`s Action and Rural Technology (CAPART) to Orissa during last two years;

(b) the items of work to be undertaken in the said schemes and the regions in which they are to be undertaken;

(c) whether the work in regard to these schemes has been initiated, if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Government is keeping vigil on the NGOs through which the work in regard to these schemes is being carried out; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`)

(a): The following schemes of CAPART are under operation in Orissa during last two years

1. Public Cooperation (PC)

2. Disability Action Programme

3. Advancement of Rural Technology Scheme (ARTS)

4. Organisation of Beneficiaries (OB)

5. Marketing

(b) & (c): The items of work undertaken/initiated and the names of the concerned regions are given in Annexure-I. The details of projects in which items of work could not be undertaken/ initiated are given in Annexure-II. The reason for not initiating the work is because funds could not be released to these projects due to non submission of mandatory documents by the concerned NGOs.

(d) & (e): The work done by the NGOs under financial assistance from CAPART are monitored by the empanelled monitors.

Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1307 dated 02.08.2010

FINANCIAL YEAR-WISE LIST OF SANCTIONED PROJECTS IN ORRISA AS ON 29-JUL- 2010.

Fin. Yr. 2008-2009 State ORISSA

S. Title Total Released District
No.

1      ORGANIC PRODUCT    1,71,799  KANDHAMAL
 MARKETING

2      TRG. CUM PROD. UNIT OF   1,40,625  KHURDA


 HANDLOOM BASED JUTE
 DIVERSIFIED PRODUVTION

3 PROMOTION OF MICRO   1,35,775  PURI
 ENTERPRISES BASED ON
 MUSHROOM CULTIVATION

4 INTEGRATED PROJECT   41,300   BALASORE

5 CRAFT CENTRE FOR SC/ST/   1,77,330  JAJPUR
 OBC/GEN WOMEN

6 ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT TO   1,88,792  CUTTACK
 WOMEN

7 BAMBOO CRAFT TO    1,14,000  GANJAM
 TRADITIONAL ARTISIANS

8 SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOOD   3,21,120  DEOGARH
 DEVT. PROGRAMME

9 ORGANIZING WORKSHOP   1,00,000  KANDHAMAL

10 ORGANIZING `GRAMSHREE   4,50,000  GANJAM
 MELA` AT BERHAMPUR

11 SKILL UPGRADATION TO THE  3,52,540  GAJAPATI
 UNEMPLOYED YOUTH

12 GROUP FORMATION,SKILL   2,01,575  NUAPADA
 DEVT.,ESTABLISHMENT OF
 PROD. FOR TRIBAL,DALIT

13 EMPLOYMENT CREATION AND   1,07,670  PURI
 INCOME GENERATION PROJECT

14 LIVELIHOOD SUPPORT TO   7,36,500  ENDRAPARA


 ECONOMICALLY WEAKER
 HOUSEHOLDS THROUGH SKILL
 TRAINING CUM EMPLOYMENT
 PROGRAMME

15 COMMUNITY BASED    3,55,410  KHURDA
 VOCATIONAL SKILL DEVT.
 TRAINING PROG.

16 EMPOWERMENT OF WOMAN   2,62,106  GAJAPATI

17 INTEGRATED PROJECT   1,42,400  PURI

18 AWARENESS GENERATION   1,93,256  DHENKANAL
 ON N.R.E.G.S.

19 PROJECT PROPOSAL ON   6,33,347  PURI
 SOCIOECONIC EMPOWERMENT
 OF PERSONS WITH
 DISABILITIES THROUGH
 COMMUNITY BASED REH

20 SOCIO-ECONOMIC    3,77,360  DHENKANAL
 SUSTAINABILITY THROUGH
 RESURGENCE OF
 TRADITIONAL SKILL ON
 BAMBOO CRAFT

21 SKILL TRAINING TO SC, ST  2,30,733  GAJAPATI
 YOUTH

22 MUSHROOM CULTIVATION   1,90,500  KENDRAPARA

23 SEA-SHELL AND HORN CRAFT  3,24,635  PURI

24 STRENGTHENING LIVELIHOOD  81,500   GAJAPATI
 OF UNEMPLOYED YOUTH

25 ORGANIZING WORKSHOP   90,000   KORAPUT


26 SOCIO ECONOMIC    2,79,650  KORAPUT
 EMPOWERMENT OF
SC/ST/OBC WOMEN

27 CONVERGENCE OF PERSONS   1,61,300  DHENKANAL
 WITH DISABILITIES IN
 SOCIETY

28 CAPACITY BUILDING ON   3,79,205  SAMBALPUR
 RURAL BAMBOO AND
 TERAKOTTA

29 STALLS IN GRAMSHREE MELA  10,000   KHURDA

30 TRAINING PROGRAMME ON   5,60,644  KHURDA
 MUSHROOM CULTIVATION &
 SPAWAN PRODUCTION.

31 ORGANISING GRAMSHREE   4,50,000  KORAPUT
 MELA

32 ORGANIZING `GRAMSHREE   4,20,000  GANJAM
 MELA` AT BERHAMPUR

33 ORGANIZING `GRAMSHREE   4,80,000  MAYURBHANJ
 MELA` AT BARIPADA

34 Organizing `Gramshree   3,62,958  ANGUL
 Mela` at Angul.

35 Organizing `Gramshree   3,77,590  UNDARGARH
 Mela` at Rourkela.

36 Organizing `Gramshree   4,58,651  DHENKANAL
 Mela` at Dhenkanal.

37 WOMAN EMPOWERMENT   1,23,780  GATSINGHPUR
 THROUGH RURAL MICRO


 ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT

38 PRESERVATION OF FRUITS &  1,99,291  CUTTACK
 VEGETABLES USING FUEL-EFFICIENT AGRO PROCESSING
 DRIERS

39 EMPOWERMENT OF BACKWARDS  4,05,422  BHADRAK
 DISADVANTAGED OF WOMEN
 AND GL

40 SOCIO-ECONOMIC    2,73,018  KANDHAMAL
 DEVELOPMENT OF POOR
 TRIBAL WOMEN IN THREE
 BLOCKS OF KANDHAMAL
 DISTRICT OF ORISSA

41 SOCIO-ECONOMIC    2,35,350  NAYAGARH
 EMPOWERMENT OF SC/ST/OBC
 THROUGH WOOLEN CARPET
 TRAINING

42 REJUVENATING APPLIQUE   1,68,186  PURI
 AND PATCH WORK

43 CAPACITY BUILDING   88,275   KALAHANDI
 WORKSHOP

44 AWARENESS GENERATION ON   3,47,861  SAMBALPUR
 N.R.E.G.S.

45 AWARENESS GENERATION ON   3,47,861  SONEPUR
 N.R.E.G.S.

46 ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT OF   2,69,200  PURI
 RURAL WOMEN

47 PROMOTION OF STABILISED   2,08,721  BHADRAK
 MUD BLOCKS TECHNOLOGY

48 SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC   1,89,560  DHENKANAL


 DEVELOPMENT

49 SPECIAL WOMEN GROUP TRG.  89,400   BALASORE
 ON LOCAL MAT WEAVING

50 SKILL UPGRADATION   97,850   GAJAPATI
 TRAINING TO TRIBAL YOUTH

51 DEVELOPMENT OF PERSONS   5,52,640  DHENKANAL
 WITH DISABILITIES IN
 RURAL AREAS THROUGH
 COMMUNITY BASED
 REHABILITATION.

52 FOOD PROCESSING AND FOOD  4,17,812  CUTTACK
 PRESERVATION TECHNOLOGY

53      TECHNOLOGICAL    1,43,400  RAYAGADA
 INTERVENTION ON
 RENOVATION OF
 TRADITIONAL LACWARE
 CRAFT

54 AWARENESS GENERATION ON   1,93,256  KEONJHAR
 N.R.E.G.S.

FINANCIAL YEAR-WISE LIST OF SANCTIONED PROJECTS IN ORRISA AS ON 29-JUL-2010.

Fin. Yr. 2009-2010

State

ORISSA

No. Title Total Released District

1 A COMMUNITY                      11,91,300  CUTTACK
 PARTICIPATORY
 REHEBILITATION PROGRAMME
 FOR PWDS.

2 Organising `Gramshree             3,27,275  GANJAM
 Mela` at Gopalpur.

3 Organising `Gramshree             3,19,533  BARGARH
 Mela` at Bargarh.


4 Roof Top Rain Water               6,40,830  DHENKANAL
 Harvesting using Ferro
 Cement Tanks.

Annexure-II

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1307 dated 02.08.2010

FINANCIAL YEAR WISE LIST OF SANCTIONED PROJECTS IN ORRISA AS ON 29-JUL-2010.

Fin. Yr. 2008-2009

State

ORISSA

No. Title    Total Released  District

1 ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT OF   0  CUTTACK
 WOMEN THROUGH S.H.G.

2      ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT OF   0  BOLANGIR
UNEMPLOYED YOUTHS
THROUGH ENABLING THEIR
SKILL & KNOWLEDGE IN
MICRO TECHNOLY

3 7TH NATIONAL `KHARVEL   0  KHURDA
 FESTIVAL`

4 TRAINING-CUM-PRODUCTION   0  KORAPUT
 UNIT OF OIL PROCESSING

5 WATER HARVESTING   0  SAMBALPUR
 STUCTURE

6 BIOMASS BIOGAS PALNTS   0  CUTTACK

7     COMMUNITY SOIL TESTING   0  PURI

FINANCIAL YEAR WISE LIST OF SANCTIONED PROJECTS IN ORRISA AS ON 29-JUL-2010.

Fin. Yr. 2009-2010

State


ORISSA

No. Title Total Released District

1 SOCIO ECONOMICAL                    0   PURI
 UPLIFTMENT THROUGH SKILL
 UP GRADATION TRAINING IN
 APPLIQUE,BAMBOO CRAFT

2 A VENTURE TO                        0    CUTTACK
 REHABILIATTE AND PROMOTE
 SELF EMPLOYMENT ORIENTED
 ALTERNATIVE FOR DISABLES
 To EMPOWER
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